
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 6th February, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott

Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting. If 
Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 28 November 2017

1 - 8

5.  Public Questions
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public

6.  Lead Member Update -Cllr Mott 

7.  Revenue Budget Monitoring to Dec 2017 -Cllr Edmonds 9 - 22

8.  Capital Programme Monitoring to Dec 2017 - Cllr Edmonds 23 - 32

9.  Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Proposals 
2018/19 - Cllr Sanders 

33 - 74

10.  Air Quality Strategy - Cllr Sanders 75 - 130

11.  Planning Enforcement - Cllr Mott 131 - 150

12.  Planning Validation Checklist - Cllr Mott 151 - 236

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)



Page No

If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 
in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 28th day of NOVEMBER, 2017 at 2.00pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory  
Cllr J B Moody       Cllr C Mott 
Cllr R Oxborough   Cllr G Parker 
Cllr R F D Sampson  Cllr L Samuel 

 
 

In attendance:      Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Section 151 Officer 

Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 CoP Lead Assets 
 CoP Lead Environmental Health 
 Senior Specialist Place and Strategy 
 Specialist (Revenues) 
 Specialist, Housing Benefits 
 Specialist Housing  
 Senior Specialist, Environmental Heath 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Cheadle, Evans, Kimber, Lamb, Leech, Moyse, 
Musgrave, Pearce, Sheldon and Yelland 

 
 
 
*HC 38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 
*HC 39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr N Jory declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 7: Medium 
Term Financial Position 2018/19 by virtue of the report mentioning the 
Business Information Point and him being in receipt of part time employment 
from this organisation.  He left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
Cllrs C Edmonds, C Mott, J Moody, G Parker and P R Sanders abstained 
from the vote on Item 17: Residential Property Purchase, by virtue of being 
Members or Substitute Members of the Development Management and 
Licensing Committee and not wishing to fetter their ability to take part in the 
decision on any planning application that may arise as a result of the 
proposal.   
 

*HC 40          MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 31 October 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 



 
HC 41           QUARTER 2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2017/18, and 
provided a forecast for the year end position. The report also included a 
recommendation relating to the transfer of underspend on Homelessness 
Prevention into the Homelessness Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 
2017/18 financial year. 
 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2017/18 
financial year and the overall projected underspend of £25,000 be 
noted; and 

2) That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer the underspend on 
Homelessness Prevention into the Homelessness Earmarked 
Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 financial year (this is expected 
to be £65,000). 

 
*HC 42          CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

Members were presented with a report that advised of the financial position as 
at 31 October 2017 for the purposes of budget monitoring.  All capital projects 
were within the individual capital budgets approved by Members and therefore 
capital schemes were within budget. 
 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report.  

 
  It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
*HC 43          MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 2018/19 ONWARDS 

Members were presented with a comprehensive report that set out the latest 
financial position for West Devon Borough Council including the savings 
realised through shared services with South Hams District Council, the 
revised projected budget gap following the work undertaken in the Members’ 
Budget Workshop, and the formation of a cross party Member Group to look 
at options for securing financial stability in the longer term. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and responded to questions arising on 
matters within the report. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
1. progress and the content of the latest Budget Proposals for 

2018/19 to date be noted; and 
2. it be noted that the Partnership Task & Finish Group will make 

recommendations to the January Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting regarding recommended future funding levels 
for the Council’s various Partnerships (as outlined in presented 
Appendix F). 

 
 
 



 
HC 44           HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST – JOINT COMMITTEE 

Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
recommendations arising from the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Leaders 
to form a Joint Committee.  The key role of the Joint Committee would be to 
develop, agree and ensure the implementation of the Productivity Strategy 
which could only be achieved by working, where appropriate, in collaboration 
with the individual constituent authorities and the LEP. 
 
The Leader introduced the report.  During discussion, the following points 
were raised: 
 
- the merits of Cornwall being included within the Heart of the South West 

area were recognised; 
- whether or not the resource put into the Joint Committee would result in 

action; and 
- in terms of assessing 
[...]
and 

3. authorise the CoP Lead Assets in consultation with the s151 Officer and 
Lead member for Assets to conclude the purchase on the terms agreed 
as referred to in Appendix A of the presented agenda report. 

 
 
*HC 50          ICT PROCUREMENT OPTIONS 

Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council was 
seeking to procure a modern cloud hostable system or systems capable of 
realising further efficiencies and financial savings while delivery improved 
customer facing services, workflow and back office systems with seamless 
integration.  The report set out the progress made so far.  
 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report.  
The Group Manager set out the two parts of the process as being evaluation 
and procurement, and confirmed that Members would be involved in both 
parts of the process. 

 



It was then RESOLVED that officers be supported in their investigation and 
evaluation of computer systems capable of replacing the current solution 
acquired under T18 (as set out in paragraph 4 of the presented report).. 

 
 
*HC 51          FOOD SAFETY AUDIT REPORT 

Members were presented with a report that outlined the Action Plan that had 
been developed to implement the recommendations contained within the 
Food Standards Agency’s Audit Report arising from the Food Standards 
Agency Audit carried out in July 2017.  The report also introduced the Food 
Safety Service Plan 2017/18. 
 
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  He and 
the CoP Lead Environmental Health responded to questions.  During 
discussion, the CoP Lead confirmed that the actions included within the 
service plan could be undertaken within budget.  One Member asked if food 
safety advice should be charged for and, in response, the CoP Lead stated 
that it may be prudent to explore charging but this should be balanced 
against the regulatory work that was carried out. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee 
[...]
gement Strategy. (NB. A revised treasury 
   management strategy will be presented to Council on 5 December 
   2017); 
4.  Subject to approval of points1 to3 above, that the Head of Paid Service, in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader, Lead Member for Assets and the 
s151 officer, is given delegated authority to agree (without further recourse 
to the Council): 

a) Any minor deviations from the draft terms detailed in Appendix 3. 
A major deviation (overall spend) will be returned to Council for 
consideration. 
b) the structure of the borrowing to cover the acquisition (up to a 
maximum of £2.55m) 
c) Which properties will be sold or which will be retained to let 
d) The terms applicable to any sale or property let. 

5.  That the Business Development Group Manager, in consultation with 
the Head of Paid Service, the s151 officer and the Lead Member for 
Assets, identify the most appropriate structure to hold any properties 
retained to let. If a new company structure is required, this will be 
brought back to this committee and Council for approval in due course. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.50 pm) 
 
 
 

_____________ 
Chairman 

 

 





 
 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 6 February 2018 

Title: Quarter 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2017/2018 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345                                                           
E-mail: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves:- 

i) To note the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 

2017/18 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£45,000. 
 

ii) To recommend to Council to transfer the income surplus (of 
up to £10,000) into a Support Services Trading Opportunities 

Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 financial year. 
This is expected to be £10,000 and was generated by HR and 

Finance in providing support to other Councils on their 
Transformation Programmes. 

 

iii) To recommend to Council to transfer the underspend on the 
Leisure budget (of up to £57,000) into the Leisure Earmarked 

Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 financial year. 
 

iv) To recommend to Council to transfer the additional planning 

income of £40,000 into the Planning Policy & Major 
Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 

financial year. 

 

 



 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2017/18, and provides a 

forecast for the year end position. 
 

 

2. Background  
 

1) The Council’s finance procedure rules require budget monitoring reports 
to be made on a regular basis to the Hub Committee as part of the 
Council’s arrangements for budget management. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
1) Budget Overview 
The gross service expenditure budget for 2017/18 was set at £26 million 

(£7.42 million net). The actual net revenue expenditure is forecast 
to be under budget by £45,000 when compared against the total 

budget set for 2017/18.  
 

 
3.1 Table 1 below provides an analysis of the projected variances against  
budget. 

 
 

          TABLE 1: 2017/18 BUDGET FORECAST 
 

                                                                       2017/18 
Budget 

expenditure

/(Income) 

Budget 
variations  

 

 

 

Note 

 £000 £000 £000  

APPROVED BUDGET    7,423  

Reductions in 

expenditure/additional 
income 

 

 

   

Commercial Services     

Car Park income (842) (40)  A 

Car Park permits 0 (10)  B 

Car Park fines     (61) (25)  C 

FCC Contract 2,275 (54)  D 

Sale of recyclable materials - (100)  E 

Trade Waste income - (14)  F 

Leisure Centres 57 (57)  G 

Customer First     

[...]
 £ £ £

W8400/01 Community Project Grants 97,694 97,694 27,554 70,140
W8242 Leisure Investment Budget 869,783 197,436 1,067,219 310,599 756,620
W8202 Affordable Housing 50,000 89,000 139,000 50,000 89,000
W8402 Tenants Incentive Schemes 15,000 21,348 36,348 3,500 32,848
W8208 In Cab Technology - Whitespace 55,000 55,000 54,143 857
W8001 Public Sector Renewals inc Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG's) 450,000 450,000 224,017 225,983
W8200 Waste Fleet 2,600,000 2,600,000 660,879 1,939,121

Waste Containers 19,254 19,254 19,254

Old Mill Site, Okehampton 25,000 25,000 25,000

Purchase of Land - Okehampton 255,000 255,000 255,000

Purchase of Residential Property  - Okehampton 163,000 163,000 163,000

Contingency budget for unexpected items 30,314 30,314 30,314

Total 4,457,783 480,046 4,937,829 1,330,692 3,607,137

Capital Programme is to be funded by:- £

Capital Receipts Reserve 452,542
Budget Surplus Contingency Earmarked Reserve 80,000
New Homes Bonus Reserve 115,504
Leisure Services Earmarked Reserve 174,328
Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) Earmarked Reserve 418,000
Better Care Funding for Improvement Grants (Disabled Facilities Grants) 402,000

Borrowing for Leisure Investment 695,455

Borrowing for Waste Fleet 2,600,000

4,937,829





Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 6th February 2018 

Title: Medium Term Financial Position 2018/19 

onwards 

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Annual Budget Setting 

Process 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee recommend to Council:- 
 

(i) To set an increase in Council Tax for 2018-19 of 2.99%  
        (Band D of £224.91 for 2018-19 – an increase of 13 pence 

         per week or £6.52 per year). This equates to a Council Tax  
         Requirement of £4,524,706 as per Appendix B. 

 
(ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £674,500. 

 
(iii) The contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £60,000.  

 

(iv) The reductions in Partnership funding levels of £28,000 as set 
out in Appendix F. 

 
(v) The proposed savings of £808,100 as shown in Appendix A.  

 
 

 



 

(vi) That £560,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to 
         fund the 2018-19 Revenue Budget as shown in Appendix A 

         and Appendix C. 
 

(vii) To delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
        Leader and Deputy Leader to agree the final amount of New 

        Homes Bonus funding for the Dartmoor National Park  
        Sustainable Community Fund for 18/19 

 
(viii)   That a collection fund surplus of £96,000 is utilised in 18-19 

 

(ix)  To transfer the 2018-19 budget surplus of £248,928 into 
        Reserves to assist with future financial sustainability (as 

        detailed in 1.9).  
 

(x)   That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,289,624 
        for 2018-19. 

 
(xi)   That the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish     

Councils is reduced by 8.6% for 2018/19 as per Appendix A. 
This equates to a payment of £64,744 for 2018/19. 

 
(xii)   That the fees and charges set out in Appendix H are  

approved. 
 

(xiii) The 2018/19 Capital Programme projects as per Appendix C. 

 
(xiv) The financing of the Capital Programme as per Appendix C. 

 
(xv)   That the level of reserves as set out within this report and  

         the assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of  
         budget estimates  be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of  

         the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 

 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1       The Council’s Medium Term Financial Position (MTFP) is based on a 

      financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2022/23.  
 

1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented
[...]
eport to: Hub Committee  

Date: 6 February 2018 

Title: PLANNNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
REVIEW 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Scrutiny Call-in Period on Wednesday, 14 
February 2018 

 

Author: Patrick Whymer Role: Community of Practice 
Lead – Development 

Management  

Contact: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

a) adopt the Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at Appendix 

1); 
b) adopt the Planning Enforcement Member Engagement 

Protocol (as outlined at Appendix 2); 
c) endorse the proposed Actions as set out in Section 3 of the 

report;  
d) grant Delegated Authority to the Community Of Practice 

Lead Development Management, in consultation with the 

lead Hub Committee Member for Customer First, to make 
any minor amendments to the Plan, Protocol and Actions 

prior to their adoption; and 
e) note that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

requested inclusion in its Future Work Programme of a 

review within the next six months of this Plan, Protocol 
and Actions being adopted. 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  



 

 

 
1.1 A report on the Planning Enforcement Service was subject to scrutiny 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5 September 2017 
(Minute *O&S 31 refers).  The report set out that a Local Enforcement 

Plan was to be drafted together with a re-assessment of how the 
planning enforcement service interacts with elected Members and an 
evaluation of the actions necessary to ensure that the planning 

enforcement service was efficient and effective.  
 

1.2 This report provides a Local Enforcement Plan at Appendix 1 and a 
Planning Enforcement – Member Engagement Protocol at Appendix 2 
together with actions as set out in Section 3. 

 
1.3 The Enforcement Plan follows g
[...]
rategy - Cllr Sanders
	Appendix A

	11 Planning Enforcement - Cllr Mott
	Appendix A

	12 Planning Validation Checklist - Cllr Mott
	Suppliment A
	Suppliment B
	Suppliment C
	Suppliment D
	Suppliment E
	Suppliment F
	Suppliment G
	Suppliment H
	Suppliment J
	Suppliment K
	Suppliment L
	Suppliment M




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 6th February, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Mott Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Lamb
Cllr Leech Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Section 151 Officer
Finance Business Partner
Group Manager Commercial Services
Operational Manager Environment Services
Commissioning Manager
Senior Specialist, Environmental Heath
CoP Lead Development Management

54. Apologies for absence 
*HC 54
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J B Moody.



55. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 55
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made:

Cllr N Jory declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Appendix F of 
Item 9:  Medium Term Financial Position 2018/19, by virtue of being 
employed by Business Information Point.  He left the room for the 
duration of the debate on Appendix F of Item 9, and abstained from 
the vote;

Cllr G Parker declared a personal interest in Appendix F of Item 9:  
Medium Term Financial Position 2018/19, by virtue of being the 
President of the Rotary Club.  The Rotary Club was instrumental in the 
organisation of the Devon Youth Games.  He remained in the meeting 
for the duration of the debate and took part in the vote.

56. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 56         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 28 November 2017 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

57. Public Questions 
*HC 57          
It was noted that the following public questions had been received:

From Ms Karen Nolan:

Does the Council accept that the provision of services in the 
community is more and more reliant on community organisations and 
volunteers?

In response, the Leader advised that a full written response would be 
sent in due course, and that he recognised the points being made.

From Mr Stuart Lord, in relation to proposed cuts in partner funding:

A – Why not keep grants in place till you have the proposed lottery in 
place?
Thus giving groups a chance to engage with the lottery and also find 
other alternative funding. It is very short notice for year 2018/19

 
B- Why have groups, not been given a chance to represent themselves 
(beyond writing a paragraph) and answer any questions, possible 
misconceptions about the work and impact of the group?

 
In the case of OCRA we are a multi-faceted group that works in a 
variety of ways delivering services, partnerships and activity; across 
West Devon that impact positively on; Health, Sport & Activity, 
Education, Special Needs, Young People and Adults of all ages, 
Community Development, Arts, Walking for Health, Support for clubs, 



groups, social enterprises, local business and volunteers, Tourism, 
bringing Capital and revenue projects /funding to the area. It would be 
great to represent that to you and the positive impact this has on West 
Devon as a place to live- work-play and visit

 
C- Whilst we have seen notes on some projects there is no evidence of 
how the Youth Games was reviewed. Could we see how it was 
represented in this process?
OCRA were never asked for any information on the Games or Team 
West Devon and its positive impact. All indications till an e-mail on the 
19th Jan was that this key funding was secure. We have been working 
since November in good faith on Team west Devon and the event in 
July 2018  

 
D. In supporting groups with that key core funding element, aren’t you 
already “crowdfunding” ? e.g. £2k is an important part of a £160,000+ 
joined up model of all the elements mentioned in question 

In response, the Leader thanked Mr Lord for attending the meeting and 
advised that a full written response would be sent in due course.  He 
also noted that many Members in the room were involved with 
community groups and charities and they were not unsympathetic to 
the points raised.

58. Lead Member Update -Cllr Mott 
*HC 58          
Cllr Mott circulated an update on performance and matters within her 
areas of responsibility, and asked that Members keep her informed of 
any issues that arose from these areas. Members thanked Cllr Mott for 
her report and there were no questions arising.

59. Revenue Budget Monitoring to Dec 2017 -Cllr Edmonds 
HC 59          
Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2017/18, and provided a forecast for the year end position. 

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the 
report and he and the Finance Business Partner responded to questions 
of clarity.  In response to concerns regarding the cost of maintaining 
Kilworthy Park when a significant proportion of the building was empty, 
Members were advised that a report would be presented to the March 
meeting of the Hub Committee to consider all available options.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1) The forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2017/18 
financial year and the overall projected underspend of £45,000 be 
noted; and

Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer the:



2) income surplus (of up to £10,000) into a Support Services Trading 
Opportunities Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year.  This is expected to be £10,000 and was generated 
by HR and Finance in providing support to other Councils on their 
Transformation Programmes;

3) underspend on the Leisure budget (of up to £57,000) into the 
Leisure Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 financial 
year;

4) additional planning income of £40,000 into the Planning Policy and 
Major Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year.

60. Capital Programme Monitoring to Dec 2017 - Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 60          
Members were presented with a report that advised of the financial 
position as at 31 December 2017 for the purposes of budget monitoring.  
All capital projects were within the individual capital budgets approved 
by Members and therefore capital schemes were within budget.

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report. 

It was then RESOLVED that the report be endorsed.

61. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Proposals 2018/19 - 
Cllr Sanders 
HC 61          
Members were presented with a comprehensive report that set out 
the latest financial position for West Devon Borough Council including 
the savings realised through shared services with South Hams District 
Council, the revised projected budget gap following the work 
undertaken in the Members’ Budget Workshop, and the formation of a 
cross party Member Group to look at options for securing financial 
stability in the longer term.

The Leader introduced the report and he and the s151 Officer 
responded to questions.  Members had a detailed debate on this Item, 
and during discussion, the following points were raised:

 One Member raised concerns over the proposal to introduce a fee 
for the duty planning service, as he felt the charge would 
discourage people from using the service and the resulting impact 
would be on planning officers who were already busy;

 The fees charged for car parking would cover the costs of 
provision of the service rather than being referred to as an income 
target;

 The Lead Member for Commercial Services provided a 
comprehensive update of the outcomes of the Car Parking 
Strategy Group meeting and confirmed that a written update 
would be circulated to all Members.  Some Members felt that 
modelling should be undertaken to assess the impact of reducing 
car park charges rather than increase them;



 Members debated going paperless, some Members supported 
whilst other Members raised concerns.  It was agreed that the 
proposed saving should remain;

 Members had a lengthy debate on Appendix F.  Some Members 
noted the financial situation that the Council would be in when 
balancing the budget for 2019/20, and stated that every penny 
was vitally important.  Other Members appreciated the work of the 
groups and organisations listed within Appendix F and wanted to 
continue to support them financially.  During discussion an 
amendment was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the 
vote declared LOST, that the grant to Devon Youth Games be 
reinstated.  An amendment was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and 
on being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that the grant to 
OCRA be reinstated.  A further amendment was then PROPOSED, 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared LOST, that the 
proposed cut in grant to both CAB and CVS be deferred for a 
further year;

 Members had a discussion regarding the proposal to reduce the 
membership of the Hub Committee.  Concerns were raised over 
the additional workload on Hub Members if the Committee reduced 
in size to six.  It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED, that the reduction in Hub 
Committee membership be deferred to the Political Structures 
Working Group for further consideration with the potential saving 
therefore being removed from the list.

In concluding the debate on this item, Members discussed the 
importance of early work in preparation for budget setting the 
following year.  The Executive Director (SD&CD) confirmed that work 
would start on the budget for 2019/20 once the budget for 2018/19 
had been finalised.  The Leader confirmed that a range of issues would 
need positive action by April 2018 including options being presented 
regarding the future of Kilworthy Park, that the Invest to Earn Group 
would be coming forward with a proposal in the near future and that 
other sources of income should be being investigated.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

(i) To set an increase in Council Tax for 2018-19 of 2.99% Band D of 
£224.91 for 2018-19 – an increase of 13 pence per week or £6.52 
per year). This equates to a Council Tax Requirement of 
£4,524,706 as per Appendix B.

(ii) To approve the financial pressures shown in Appendix A of 
£674,500.

(iii) To approve the contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £60,000. 

(iv) To approve the reductions in Partnership funding levels of 
£26,000 as set out in Appendix F (as amended in the detailed 
minutes above).

(v) To approve the proposed savings of £794,600 as shown in 
Appendix A. 



(vi) That £560,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to fund the 
2018-19 Revenue Budget as shown in Appendix A and Appendix 
C.

(vii) To delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader 
and Deputy Leader to agree the final amount of New Homes 
Bonus funding for the Dartmoor National Park Sustainable 
Community Fund for 18/19.

(viii) That a collection fund surplus of £96,000 is utilised in 18-19.

(ix)  To transfer the 2018-19 budget surplus of £248,928 into Reserves 
to assist with future financial sustainability (as detailed in 1.9). 

(x)   That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,289,624 for 
2018-19.

(xi) That the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish     
Councils is reduced by 8.6% for 2018/19 as per Appendix A. This 
equates to a payment of £64,744 for 2018/19.

(xii)   That the fees and charges set out in Appendix H are approved.

(xiii)  The 2018/19 Capital Programme projects as per Appendix C are 
approved.

(xiv) The financing of the Capital Programme as per Appendix C.

(xv) That the level of reserves as set out within this report and the 
assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of budget 
estimates be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2003.

62. Air Quality Strategy - Cllr Sanders 
HC 62          
Members were presented with a report that set out a draft Air Quality 
Strategy, devised in co-ordination with Devon County Council, and 
sought approval to present the Strategy for consultation.

The Leader introduced the report. In response to questions, the Senior 
Specialist Environmental Health explained how monitoring took place.  

It was then:

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that a public and 
statutory consultation be commenced on the proposed Air Quality 
Strategy (at appendix 1 of the presented agenda report).

63. Planning Enforcement - Cllr Mott 
*HC 63          



Members were presented with a report that sought adoption of the 
Local Enforcement Plan, the Planning Enforcement Member 
Engagement Protocol and endorsed the actions as set out in section 3 
of the presented report.  The report and appendices had previously 
been presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Minute *O&S31 
refers), and their comments were included within the report.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report, and the 
CoP Lead Development Management responded to questions of clarity.

It was then RESOLVED that:

a) The Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at Appendix 1) be 
adopted;

b) The Planning Enforcement Member Engagement Protocol (as 
outlined at Appendix2) be adopted;

c) That authority be delegated to the CoP Lead Development 
Management, in consultation with the lead Hub Committee 
Member for Customer First, to make any minor amendments to 
the Plan, Protocol and Actions prior to their adoption; and

d) It be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
requested a review within the next six months of the Plan, 
Protocol and Actions being adopted. 

64. Planning Validation Checklist - Cllr Mott 
*HC 64          
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
revised Local Validation List for planning applications, following a 
review that had been undertaken.  The National Planning Policy 
Framework set out that local authorities should publish a list of their 
information requirements for planning applications.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  In so 
doing, she asked that an additional recommendation be added that 
gave delegated authority for minor amendments to be made.  

It was then:RESOLVED that:

a) The revised local validation list be approved; and
b) Authority be delegated to the CoP Lead Development 

Management in consultation with the Lead Member for Customer 
First to make minor amendments to the document prior to its 
publication.

The Meeting concluded at 5.35 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


